LATE-FILE

REFERRED TO: LEGISLATIVE WORKSESSION

RESOLUTION NO. -22

AMEND 2022 BUDGET APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT BUDGET OFFICE REQUEST 2022-003

WHEREAS: On March 11th, 2021 the State and Local Coronavirus Fiscal Recovery Fund legislation, part of the American Rescue Plan Act, hereinafter referred to as ARPA, was signed into law, awarding Tioga County \$9,362,868 in fiscal recovery funds, half of the funds were received in 2021, and the other half are to be received in 2022; and

WHEREAS: On May 10th, 2021 the U.S. Department of Treasury released guidance as to how the fiscal recovery funds are to be spent in the response effort against the COVID-19 pandemic including support of the public health response, replacement of public sector revenue losses, and water & sewer infrastructure; and

WHEREAS: The Tioga County Legislature has identified internal departments and external agencies that would greatly benefit from the provision of the ARPA funds, that also meet the treasury's guidelines for use and provide the greatest benefit to Tioga County residents, and

WHEREAS: Upon the successful receipt and review of the One Time ARPA request form(s), both the Legislative Chair and the ARPA Fund Administrator have granted their approval of the form, and have submitted the request to the Tioga County Legislature for final review and approval; and

WHEREAS: Amending of the 2022 Budget and appropriation of Fiscal Recovery Funds require Legislative Approval; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the 2022 Budget be amended, and funds be appropriated as follows:

TO: A1325 540429 M7674 Outside Support\$50,000.00VID: 5105 CASA-Trinity, Inc.ARPA Category: 1.10 Mental Health ServicesTC ASAP Community Organization Youth Substance Abuse PreventionManual Check Payment